giving BT full ownership for a minimum price of €116 million (£82 million).  The transaction

completed on February 4, 2005.

 The integration of Albacom will allow BT to provide an unmatched service to corporate

and public sector customers in Italy and to international businesses with operations in Italy.

 The previously announced acquisition of Infonet is subject to Infonet shareholder

approval and regulatory clearances and is expected to complete in the fourth quarter.

 These acquisitions mark a significant step forward in BT’s strategy of addressing the IT

and networking services needs of multi-site companies and organisations.

 In February the disposal of Intelsat completed and BT received US$120 million proceeds

from the disposal of its investment.

International Financial Reporting Standards

 Our financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2006 will be prepared in

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  Our project to manage the

transition from UK GAAP to IFRS is well advanced.

_____________________________________________________________________

The fourth quarter and preliminary results of BT Group are expected to be announced on

May 19, 2005.

8

BT Retail

Third quarter ended December 31

Nine months
 ended December 31

 2004 2003*   Better (worse)  2004 2003*
 £m £m  £m %  £m   £m
Group turnover 3,104 3,190  (86) (3)  9,341 9,564
Gross margin 820 888  (68) (8) 2,462 2,641
Sales, general and

administration costs 518  529  11 2 1,546 1,552
EBITDA 302 359  (57) (16) 916 1,089
Depreciation   28   38  10 26   96   126
Operating profit  274  321  (47) (15)  820   963
Operating profit

before leaver costs  279  341  (62) (18)  872   993

Capital expenditure   40   32  (8) (25)  104   72

*Restated to reflect changes in intra-group trading arrangements.

 New wave turnover grew strongly by 38 per cent and was offset by the traditional

turnover decline of 10 per cent.  Overall turnover declined by 3 per cent (1 per cent excluding

the impact of reductions to mobile termination rates).

BT Retail turnover Third quarter ended December 31

Nine months
 ended December 31

 2004 2003*   Better (worse)  2004 2003*
 £m £m  £m %  £m £m
Voice Services 1,972 2,221  (249) (11) 6,129 6,741
Intermediate Products   433   464  (31) (7) 1,303 1,403
Traditional 2,405 2,685  (280) (10) 7,432 8,144
ICT 485 390  95 24 1,347 1,140
Broadband 145 81  64 79 378 206
Mobility 50 21  29 138 133 50
Other   19   13  6 46   51   24
New Wave   699   505  194 38 1,909  1,420
Total 3,104 3,190  (86) (3) 9,341 9,564

Sales to other BT

businesses incl.
above 117 77  40 52 310 198

*Restated to reflect changes in intra-group trading arrangements.

 Turnover from voice services was 11 per cent lower than last year (9 per cent excluding

the impact of reductions to mobile termination rates).  The reduction reflects the migration to

broadband, with a 28 per cent fall in dial up internet minutes, reductions in market share and a

decline in the overall fixed to fixed calls market.

9

Turnover from intermediate products decreased by 7 per cent compared to last year

mainly driven by the continued decline in private circuits and ISDN as customers migrate to new